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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Ensure that trained and authorized personnel are employed during the
installation of the products.

All content within this manual—including descriptions, technical information,
illustrations, and images—is the intellectual property of YMB AOS Mühendislik.
Reproduction or duplication in any form without prior written permission is
strictly prohibited.

The dimensions provided in this booklet are for reference purposes only.
YMB AOS Mühendislik reserves the right to make changes without prior notice.

The manufacturer, YMB AOS Mühendislik, accepts no liability for any damages
resulting from improper or unintended use.

Keep the user manual for the entire duration of the product's usage.

Dispose of expired products properly or return them to the manufacturer.

The product has a warranty period of 2 years.

Thank you for taking the specified warnings and precautions into account and
for choosing our products.
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1. Introduction

This manual has been prepared step-by-step for our valued customers to
facilitate the installation of our doors manufactured by YMB AOS
Mühendislik.

The installation guide contains important information and tips.
Therefore, please make sure to read this booklet carefully before starting
the installation process. For an easy installation, follow the steps one by
one and with attention.

1.1. Shipping and Storage Conditions

Use a forklift or pallet jack during transportation and storage to

prevent damage to the product.

Avoid placing heavy objects on the door panels or stepping on them, as

this may cause crushing.

Prevent the products from coming into contact with water and direct

sunlight.

If any damage or missing parts are found upon unpacking, contact the

manufacturer immediately. Otherwise, YMB AOS Mühendislik will not

be held responsible.
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1.2. Operating and Maintenance Instructions
1.2.1. Operating Instructions
1) When entering the elevator, make sure the cabin is at the floor level.
2) Do not interfere with the door using hands, feet, or any foreign objects while it is
closing.
3) Perform door maintenance according to standards when the maintenance period is
due.
4) Employ trained, authorized, and expert personnel during door installation.
5) Keep the user manual for the entire duration of the product's use.
6) Prevent children under 12 (twelve) years old from riding the elevator alone.
7) A permanent device or ladder must be provided to safely unlock the landing door
within 1.8m vertically and 0.8m horizontally from the pit bottom. (EN81-20 5.3.9.3.5)
8) In case of rescue of persons trapped between floors inside the elevator, strictly
follow the written instructions of the installing or maintenance company.
9) Use a forklift or pallet jack during transportation and storage to prevent damage to
the materials.
10) Do not attempt to open the landing door from inside or outside by any means other
than the usual method.
11) Ensure no damage has occurred during transportation.

1.2.2. Maintenance Instructions 
1) Do not step on any part of the mechanism.

2) Clean the rail once a month to prevent dirt buildup over time.

3) Never apply grease to the rail.

4) Inspect the rails regularly to prevent wear and vibrations that may develop

on the rollers over time.

5) Frequently check the thickness of the rope that enables panel movement for

possible wear over time.

6) Do not allow any unauthorized person or company, other than the

contracted maintenance provider, to interfere with the mechanism.

7) Periodically check that the minimum mechanical locking distance before the

contact becomes active is 7 mm. (EN 81-20 5.3.9.1.2)
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WARNINGS REGARDING INSTALLATION AND SETUP
 
 
V Use a forklift when lifting the product. Take necessary precautions
during unloading to prevent any damage to the product.

V Ensure that the products are delivered correctly and check their
labels.
 
V The products can be stored for up to 3 years at temperatures
between 5°C and 40°C. Protect the boxes from dust and moisture. Do
not allow them to come into contact with the ground.
 
V Avoid placing the mechanisms directly on the ground. 

V Do not step or place any object on the mechanism.

V For enhanced door safety, the use of a photocell is recommended.

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK
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LANDING DOOR FRAME INSTALLATION
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LANDING DOOR FRAME INSTALLATION
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LANDING DOOR FRAME INSTALLATION

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK

VIEW FROM THE CABIN VIEW FROM THE LANDING
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FRAME HEAD INSTALLATION 
1. Mount part no. 1 onto parts no. 3 and 4 (insert part no. 12 – Frame Connection
Piece – into the profile and secure it using part no. 13 – M8x16 Flanged Bolts).
Tighten firmly.
 
FRAME BOTTOM THRESHOLD PLATE INSTALLATION
 
1. Mount part No. 7 onto part No. 3 (Using parts No. 12 and No. 13.)

LANDING DOOR BOTTOM THRESHOLD INSTALLATION

LANDING DOOR ALUMINUM THRESHOLD INSTALLATION
 
1. Mount part No. 8 onto part No. 7 (Using parts No. 13 and No. 14) Tighten firmly.

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK
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LANDING DOOR FRAME & CONSOLE INSTALLATION
 
If a support frame is used during installation, use the support frame; if not,
use the door opening as the reference.

 
 CONNECTION CONSOLES
 
Mount the connection consoles using at least M10 bolts as shown in the
drawing. Use a spirit level to check the console alignment. Install the
console using a DIN 6921 M10x20 bolt and a DIN 6923 M10 flanged nut as
illustrated.

FRAME

 
Use the bottom threshold 
as a reference 
for frame installation. 

Adjust the frame 
by using a mason's line.
 
Ensure that 
the frame is properly 
aligned both horizontally 
and vertically.

Use a plumb line from 
the floor to ensure the other 
frames are vertically aligned as well.
 
Begin tightening from the bottom bolts and proceed upward toward the top
bolts.

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK
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LANDING DOOR MECHANISM INSTALLATION

TELESCOPIC LANDING DOOR MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT:
The landing mechanism is placed inside the frame header and secured with an
M8x16 flanged bolt.

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK
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THE OPENING WIDTH OF THE 900×2000 MM TELESCOPIC LANDING DOOR IS
1370 MM + 100MM FRONT FRAME POST = 1470MM

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK

2-PANEL TELESCOPIC LANDING DOOR
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PANEL INSTALLATION ON THE PANEL CARRIER
 
PANEL INSTALLATION:
 
Attach the panels (No. 77) to the panel carrier sheet (No. 38) using M8x15 bolts
(No. 79).
 While the panels are hanging, secure the No. 76 skate plates to the panels using
M8x15 flanged bolts on the No. 12 parts attached to the panels.

 

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK
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Install the bottom skate plate, which is fixed to the threshold, by passing
it through the No. 1 bottom threshold channel from the rear panel No. 61
and securing it with an M5x15 machine screw.
 
Secure the skate plate between the two panels (No. 82) to the front panel
(No. 10) using M6x10 flanged bolts, connecting the panels together.
 
Secure the No. 78 L-shaped skate plate to the front panel No. 10 using
M6x12 flanged bolts No. 81

Pass the No. 75 roller skate plates through the No. 73 aluminum bottom
channel and secure them to the No. 78 L-shaped skate plate using M6x10
flanged bolts.

BOTTOM SKATE INSTALLATION

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK
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The spring system comes pre-assembled and is attached
to parts No. 32 and No. 34.

SPRING ADJUSTMENT:
 
The spring tension of the mechanism should be adjusted
by moving part No. 34 back and forth within the No. 19
aluminum channel.

SPRING ADJUSTMENT

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK
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The plug tip must enter the contact by 7 mm. However, locking should
occur as soon as the plug makes contact.
When the position of the locks is changed for adjustment, these safety
requirements must still be met.

YMB AOS MÜHENDİSLİK

Lock Open Position

Lock Closed Position

The Lock Counter Plug Contact is Adjustable Forward and Backward

Lock at 7mm Poisition
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Cabin Landing Door Operating Principle

Telescopic Door

Central Door

Telescopic Door
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2-PANEL TELESCOPIC LANDING DOOR
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2-PANEL TELESCOPIC LANDING DOOR
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2-PANEL CENTRAL LANDING DOOR
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2-PANEL CENTRAL LANDING DOOR
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2-PANEL CENTRAL LANDING DOOR
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www.ymbaos.com

ANKARA

312 395 02 54 / +90 507 907 39 20  

info@ymbaos.com

AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI
(EU DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY FOR SAFETY COMPONENTS)

 
 

Asansör Otomatik Kat Kapısı Kilit Mekanizması, PROXIS (Landing door locking
device, PROXIS )

 
İlgili pozisyonlarla birlikte uygundur

(Is in conformity with the relevant position)
 

Direktif 2014/33/EU tarih 2014-02-26
(Directive 2014/33/EU dated 2014-02-26)

 
Avrupa standartlar EN 81-50 :2020EN 81-20:2020 and 2014/33/EU (European

Standards EN 81-50 :2020 EN 81-20:2020 and 2014/33/EU)
 


